
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

Date: FRIDAY, 15 JULY 2022 
 

Time: 12.00 pm 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND 
FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual meeting on the link: 
https://youtu.be/ODGJIStEaZ8  

 
 

APPLICANT: Art of Dough 
 

 
PREMISES: Pizza Firezza, 16 Eldon Street, 

EC2M 7LD 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/ODGJIStEaZ8


2 
 

CONTENTS 
 
 
Hearing Procedure 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 
 

Report of Executive Director Environment 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 
 

Appendix 1:   
 

Copy of Application 
 

(Pages 11 - 18) 
 

Appendix 2:   
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 

(Pages 19 - 28) 
 

Appendix 3:   
 

Representations from responsible authorities 
 

 
 

 i)   
 

City of London Police (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

Appendix 4:   
 

Plan of Premises 
 

(Pages 33 - 34) 
 

Appendix 5:   
 

Map of subject premises together with other licensed 
premises in the area and their latest terminal time for 
alcohol sales 
 

(Pages 35 - 36) 
 



LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE 
 PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 
1. This procedure shall apply to all public hearings conducted under the provisions 

of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
2. Public hearings conducted under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 shall 

take the form of a discussion led by the licensing authority. Cross-examination 
will be permitted when the Sub Committee considers it to be required. The 
conduct of hearings shall be broadly based, subject to the discretion of the Sub 
Committee, on the points set out below. 

 
3. At the start of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub Committee will introduce 

him/herself and other Members of the Sub Committee as well as the City 
Corporation officers present. Anyone making representations will then be asked 
to introduce themselves and anyone accompanying them. The applicant will 
then do likewise.1 

 
4. The Chairman will then explain the purpose of the hearing and the procedure to 

be followed at the hearing. The Sub Committee will then make any rulings 
necessary in respect of requests for witnesses to be heard in support of any of 
the parties making representations or the applicant.  

 
5. Those making representations will then be invited to present their case. 

Repetition will not be permitted. Equal time will be offered to the applicant and 
those making representations. Where there is more than one party making 
representations and/or calling witnesses in support, consideration should be 
given to having one spokesman on behalf of all parties so as to avoid repetition. 
Although the use of a spokesman will be encouraged by the Sub Committee, 
the decision rests with those parties making representations. 

 
6. In the event of disorder or persistent disregard of the authority of the Chair, the 

Chairman may suspend or adjourn the hearing, or require that the person(s) 
causing disorder or showing disregard leave the hearing. 

 
7. In the event that the Sub Committee has decided that cross-examination will be 

permitted, the applicant will be invited to ask questions of the party(s) making 
representations and their witnesses (if any). The party(s) making 
representations and any witnesses giving evidence in support will then answer 
any questions put to them by members of the Sub Committee.  

 
8. The applicant will then be invited to present their case and call any witnesses in 

support of their application. The applicant will be entitled to the same period of 
time to present his case as those making representations were afforded. 

 

                                           
1 In hearings where a licence is being reviewed, references in this procedure to ‘applicant’ should be read as 

references to the licence holder and references to ‘those making representations’ should be read as references to 

those applying for the review. 

Page 3

Agenda Annex



 

9. In the event that the Sub Committee has decided that cross-examination will be 
permitted, those making representations will be invited to ask questions of the 
applicant and their witnesses (if any). The applicant and any witnesses giving 
evidence in support will then answer any questions put to them by members of 
the Sub Committee.  

 
10. The Chairman will ask all parties if there is anything else they would like to add 

in support of their respective cases. 
 
11. Those making representations will then be invited to make closing submissions 

followed by the applicant. 
 
12. The Sub Committee will then retire to consider their decision. They may call for 

assistance by the representatives of the Town Clerk and/or the Comptroller & 
City Solicitor but those persons will play no part in the decision-making process. 

 
13. In due course, the Sub Committee will return to announce their decision or to 

inform those present when the decision will be given. 

 

 

 

Page 4



 Committee(s):   

Licensing Sub-Committee 

Hearing Date(s) 

15 July 2022 

Item no. 

 

Subject:    

Licensing Act 2003: - Hearing to consider an objection to a Temporary 

Event Notice 

 

Name of Premises: Pizza Firezza  

Address of Premises: 15 Eldon Street,   

    EC2M 7LD 

 

Report of: 

Juliemma McLoughlin – Executive Director 

Environment  

Public / Non- Public 

 

 

Ward (if appropriate):  Coleman  

 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 To consider and determine, by public hearing, objections against 

notification for a temporary event under the Licensing Act 2003.  

 

1.2 Under the Licensing Act 2003 a standard temporary event notice 

submitted to the Licensing Authority may be objected to by the Police 

and/or Environment Health within three working days of its receipt. 

The objections can be on the grounds that one or more of the licensing 

objectives will be undermined. 

 

1.3 A hearing to consider any objection notices has to be held within seven 

working days beginning with the day following the end of the period 

within which an objection notice may be given. The hearing must be at 

least 24 hours before the event is due to take place. Due to the 

timescales involved this report has been put forward at short notice. 

 

2 Summary of Temporary Event Notice 

2.1 A temporary event notice was submitted by: 

Art of Dough 

10 Prize Walk 

Stratford 

E20 1AD 

 

Page 5

Agenda Annex



It was received by the City of London Licensing Authority on 4 July 

2022 for an event to be held in respect of the premises: 

Pizza Firezza 

16 Eldon Street 

EC2M 7LD 

 

2.2 Details of the proposed temporary event are as follows: 
 

Date and time of event:  

From:  Saturday 30 July 2022 - 22:00 

Until:  Sunday 31 July 2022 - 05:00 
 

Licensable activities sought:  

i)  The sale by retail of alcohol (on the premises only) 

ii) The provision of late night refreshment 
 

Maximum number of people:   300 

 

2.3 A copy of the Temporary Event Notice can be seen as Appendix 1. 

 

 

3 Licensing History of Premises 

3.1 A premises licence was originally issued to the premises on 27 May 

2021.   

 

3.2 A copy of the current licence can be seen as Appendix 2. 

 

 

4 Objection notices received 

4.1 An objection to the temporary event notice was received from the City 

of London Police on 6 July 2022. The basis of the objection is that the 

proposed event brings a significant risk of undermining the licensing 

objective ‘the prevention of crime and disorder’. 

 

4.2 A copy of the representation can be seen as Appendix 3.  

  

 

 

Page 6



5 Policy Considerations 

5.1 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must 

have regard to its Statement of Licensing policy and statutory guidance 

issued under s 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

City of London Corporation’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

5.2 The following sections/paragraphs of the City of London Corporation’s 

Statement of Licensing Policy, although not all directly related to the 

consideration of an objection to a temporary event notice, contain 

sections which are applicable to this report. 

 

Paragraph 92 states an overriding policy principle namely, that each 

application will be decided on its individual merits.  

 

Paragraph 92 also states the need to strike a fair balance between the 

benefits to a community of a licensed venue, and the risk of disturbance 

to local residents and workers. 

 

Paragraphs 97 to 103 provides information on Temporary Event 

Notices in general.  

 

Statutory Guidance 

5.3 The following sections/paragraphs of the statutory guidance issued 

under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 are particularly applicable to this 

application: 

 

Chapter 7 relates in general to Temporary Event Notices. Of particular 

note is paragraph 7.28 (role of licensing authority and determination at 

the hearing) and paragraphs 7.32 – 7.34 (objection notices and the 

requirement to issue a counter notice if required). 

 

 

6 Map and Plans 

6.1 A plan of the premises is attached as Appendix 4 and a map showing 

the location of the premises is attached as Appendix 5.  

 

 

 

Page 7



7 Summary 

7.1 The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to 

promote the Licensing Objectives. Each objective has equal 

importance. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing 

Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy, 

any Statutory Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 and is bound by 

the Human Rights Act 1998. The Corporation must also fulfil its 

obligations under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to do 

all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in the City of 

London. 

 

 

8 Options 

8.1 The Sub-committee must, having regard to the objection notice; 

 

i)  Give the premises user a counter notice if it considers it 

appropriate for the promotion of one or more of the licensing 

objectives to do so (which will stop the event from taking 

place). 

 

8.2 If the Sub-committee decide not to issue a counter notice it must take 

one of the following steps: 

 

ii) Allow the event to go ahead but impose one or more of the 

existing premises licence conditions on the temporary event 

notice if it considers it appropriate for the promotion of a 

licensing objective to do so (but only insofar as such 

conditions are not inconsistent with the event); or 

iii) Allow the event to go ahead as set out in the Temporary Event 

Notice 

 

8.3 Following a decision by the sub-committee one of more of the 

following actions will need to be taken at least 24 hours before the 

beginning of the event period specified in the temporary event notice: 

 

• Where a counter notice is issued (option i) a copy is to be sent 

to the premises user, Police and Environmental Health along 

with a notice stating the reasons for the decision. 

Page 8



• Where a counter notice is not issued but conditions have been 

added (option ii) the decision, along with a ‘statement of 

conditions’ must be given to the premises user, Police and 

Environmental Health 

• Where a counter notice is not issued (option iii) notice of the 

decision must be given to the premises user, Police and 

Environmental Health. 

 

 

9 Recommendation 

9.1 It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Sub-Committee determine 

this notice for a temporary event in accordance with paragraph 8 of this 

report. 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by   Peter Davenport 

   Licensing Manager 

   peter.davenport@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Background Papers 

 

BACKGROUND PAPER DEPT FILE 

Corporation of London Statement of 

Licensing Policy (revised January 

2022) 
 

Statutory Guidance – ‘Revised 

Guidance Issued Under Section 182 

Of The Licensing Act 2003’.  (April 

2018) 

MCP 
 

 

3rd Floor Guild Hall 
 

 

 

 

Statutory Guidance 

 

Page 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Page 11

Appendix 1



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Licensing Act 2003 
Section 24 

Premises licence 

Licensing, City of London 
PO Box 270 Guildhall, London EC2P 2EJ 

Premises licence number LN/200508740 

Part 1 - Premises details 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

Pizza Firezza Ltd, New Liverpool House, 15 Eldon Street 

Post town 
London 

Post code 
EC2M 7LD 

Telephone Number 

Where the licence is time limited - the dates 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

Alcohol Sales, Recorded Music, Late Night Refreshment 

Page 19

Appendix 2



The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 

Alcohol Sales 
Sunday  11:00 - 23:00  - 
Monday  11:00 - 23:00  - 
Tuesday  11:00 - 23:00  - 
Wednesday 11:00 - 23:00  - 
Thursday 11:00 - 00:00  - 
Friday  11:00 - 00:00  - 
Saturday  11:00 - 00:00  - 

Recorded Music 
Sunday  12:00 - 22:00  - 
Monday  : - - 
Tuesday  17:00 - 23:00  - 
Wednesday 17:00 - 23:00  - 
Thursday 17:00 - 23:00  - 
Friday  17:00 - 00:00  - 
Saturday  12:00 - 00:00  - 

Late Night Refreshment 
Sunday : - - 
Monday  : - - 
Tuesday  : - - 
Wednesday : - - 
Thursday 10:00 - 00:00  - 
Friday  10:00 - 00:00  - 
Saturday  11:00 - 00:00  - 

The opening hours of the premises 

Opening Hours 
Sunday  12:00 - 22:00  - 
Monday  10:00 - 23:00  - 
Tuesday  10:00 - 23:00  - 
Wednesday 10:00 - 23:00  - 
Thursday 10:00 - 23:00  - 
Friday  10:00 - 23:00  - 
Saturday  11:00 - 00:00  - 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol - whether these are on and/or off supplies 

On and Off the Premises 

Part 2 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises licence 

Pizza Firezza Ltd 
10 Prize Walk 
Stratford 
EC20 1AD 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 

12067499 
Page 20



 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 

Bhrijesh Patel 
 Avondale Road 

Bromley  
Kent 
BR1 4HS  

 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor – where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 

110067LAPER – London Borough of Bromley 
 

 

Date granted: 27th May 2021 

        

      Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 

Page 21



Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions 
 
Alcohol  
 
1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence – 

(a)  At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the 
Premises Licence; or 

(b) At a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence 
or his Personal Licence is suspended. 

 

2. Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made, or authorised by a person who 
holds a Personal Licence. 

 

3. (1)  The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or 
participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises. 

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities, 
or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of 
alcohol for consumption on the premises. 

 
a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or 

encourage, individuals to – 

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or 
supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the responsible 
person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or 

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise); 

b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted 
fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a manner which 
carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; 

c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward 
the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in a manner 
which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; 

d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the 
vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or 
glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable 
manner. 

e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that 
other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability). 

 

4. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers 
where it is reasonably available. 
 

5. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. Page 22



(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licences must ensure that 
the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy. 

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before 
being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either:-  

(a) a holographic mark or 

(b) an ultraviolet feature. 

 

6. The responsible person shall ensure that – 

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises 
(other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or 
supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures – 

(i) beer or cider: ½ pint; 

 
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and 

(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and 

 
(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is available to 

customers on the premises; and  

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to be 
sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available. 

Minimum Drinks Pricing 

1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for 
consumption on or off the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price. 

2. For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1 – 

(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979 

(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula –  

P = D + (DxV) 

 Where –  

(i)P is the permitted price 

(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on the 
date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and  

(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value added tax were 
charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol; 

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a premises 
licence –  

(i) The holder of the premises licence 
Page 23



(ii) The designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or 

(iii) The personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such 
a licence; 

(d) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club 
premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity which 
enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and 

(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act 
1994. 

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from the 
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be 
taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny. 

4. (1)  Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of 
paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the next 
day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax. 

(2)  The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or 
supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on 
the second day. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system. The 
CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are open to the public and recordings 
shall be kept available for a minimum of 14 days with date and time stamping. 
 
2. There shall be no sale of alcohol in unsealed containers for consumption off the premises. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
 

Page 26



Annex 4 – Plans 

FLOOR PLANS AS PROPOSED 
 
Date: 06/03/20 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Page 29

Appendix 3i)



Page 30



use, disclose, distribute, print, or copy any part of this message if you are not 
the intended recipient. City of London Police and any of its subsidiaries each reserve 
the right to monitor all e-mail communications through its networks. 

Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, except where 
the message states otherwise and the sender is authorised to state them to be the 
views of any such entity. 

All incoming and outgoing emails are virus checked, however we cannot guarantee that
this 
message or any attachment is virus free or has not been intercepted and amended. City of
London 
Police accepts no liability in respect of any loss, cost, damage or expense as suffered as a 
result of receiving this message or any attachments 

City of London Police 
Website: http://www.cityoflondon.police.uk/ 
#########################################################################
############

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



KEV TO FIRE REQUIREMENTS 

STRUCTURE 

STIJD PAATtTON (..al<-FA) ,K1�,0 �--+-1--------f--.-;",--,-.=-RflRERESISTl�S<t.F-cl.06'...,000R 
WITHtNTUMESCENTSTRl'SANOS"'{)llESE,..._S. 

)oJ ::T�����;���Elf-QO&�OOOR 

_0,,---: :=
E
���lli=s:sST..:E

s;LF-CLOS� 

d'0 
ooc�x FIR E 0-',-A 

r{j 1HRrlAICCl,.AOOOOT0�1rc11rnEXTRACTOOCT 

FIRE SAFETY SIGNAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
B.S.S49����KEEP SH "NOTICEJetB.3.3 

FITTED TO BOTH SID� ALL FIRE DOORS 
-

-
-j-��IRE DOOR KEEPLOCKED'SIGN.relB.3.4 

FIRE ROUTINE NOTICE 

FIRE ESCAPE KEEP CLEAR" SIGN. re1 B.3.10 
PUSH BAR DEVICE OR SIMILAR EMERGENCY 
OPENING DEVICE WITH NOTICE 'PUSH BAR 

____!Q_QPEN' 8.4.4 

EMERGENGY LIGHTING INSTALLATION 
TO B.S. 5200 pt1 :1999 & BS EN 1838 : 1999 

(%} EMERGENCY LIGHT. 3 HOUR (MAINTAINED) 

0 EMERGENCY LIGHT, 3 HOUR (NON·MAINTAINED 

� ���i
E
(��ill�Jr�rr?l611GHT 

ft) 
l'.ci-!!:1\-��J�g

) 
BULKHEAD 'EXlr SIGN. ref a.s_1 

ti) 1' (��i�f,3�1ti) WITH DIRECTION ARROW.ref 8.5.2 

No. 18 Finsbury Circus 

LOWER G{duNo 
. L.-. _J 

No. 20 Fins6ury 
LOOR PLAN 

ircus 

FIRE ALARM INSTALLATION TO B. S.5639 
Parts 1, 2 & 8. Protection typa L1 
The existing alarm s tern is to be overhauled and 
extended as necessary to provide coverage as 

0 . FIRE ALARM SOUNDER 
(SUBJECT TO AUDIBILITY TEST� 

!§!� HEAT DETECTOR WITH INTEGA!i= SOUNO}fi 

@) SMOKE DETECTOR WITH INTEGRAL SOUNDER 

�} SMOKE DETECTOR TO-
FF

=--"'
-n, 

rei 

� 
[£J_filJ 

The system shall pr011� a.tomatic J:,,..,,...,.,====-f 
�:1:!oo. 

high vollag
J

s1ems, J)Jblic address and rrusic 

FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT TO COMPLY WITH 
BS EN3, BS 7863: 1996. BS 5306 · 3: 2000 
and BS5306-8 : 2000 

'w:/ WETCHEMtCAL(1'•) 
Vo WALllKJl,JNT�Dif"" 

w. 

w. 
� 
w. 

fQ,\M�AV({;lr( 
WAllr.lC>.JNf�Di>1"1 
f0,IMSl'AAY(9k� 
WALLWJUNTEOl>1'" 
CAAl!ONDIOXIDE(,l,,gj 
WALLWJUNTED_,lr,, 

UPHOLSTERY 
ALL UPHOLSTERY TO SATISFY CIGARETTE AND MATCH 

IG.NITAB_ILITY TEST ANO IGNITION SOURCE.5 TESTS A

i 
SPECIFIED IN BS 5852: 1990 (1998) 

r Passenge 
lift 

= 

GROUND FLOOR PLAN 

. 
------ 7 '.f§l 

� 

--------------100,·me 
:tore 
' 

: ::?) 

r------- --- - ---------------7 
: Esc pe stair serving 

i 
No. Broad Street Place ! 

' ' 

Chapel Ris e, Statloo LI� 
L i t t I e Bar row, CHESTER CH] 7JW 
Tel: 012_._.303HS Fax, 012_._.301992 Ecsimon @ gallery2_r,e,: 

Project 

Title: 

Firezza 

I 5/17 Eldon Street, Londo 

Floor Plans :as proposed 

Date· JANf0S Scale· 

D.=-iwn:sor- : :��@

@
A�

3 

Date: Revision 
06/03/20 0 I First issue 

��aac---='1717 1; --

Geot�o�e�� 

1111.11 

P
age 33

A
ppendix 4

bhrij
Highlight



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 34



P
age 35

A
ppendix 5



P
age 36


	Agenda
	 Hearing Procedure
	 Report of Executive Director Environment
	1 Copy of Application
	2 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
	3i) City of London Police
	4 Plan of Premises
	5 Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales





Minutes of the meeting


FRIDAY, 15 JULY 2022 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD ON FRIDAY 15 JULY 2022 AT 12PM 
 
 

APPLICANT:  Art of Dough 
PREMISES:  16 Eldon Street, London, EC2M 7LD 
 

Sub-committee: 
Deputy Peter Dunphy (Chairman) 
Deputy John Fletcher 
Brendan Barns 

 
Officers: 
Town Clerk – Polly Dunn  
Comptroller and City Solicitor – Frank Marchione 
Environment - Peter Davenport 
Environment – Rachel Pye 
 
Applicant: 
Bhrijesh Patel (Applicant) 
Sam Frimpong (Event Organiser) 
 
Making representation: 
Responsible Authorities 
Mr Paul Holmes, City of London Police 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
 

A public Hearing was held at 12pm to consider the representations submitted in 
respect of a temporary event notice (‘TEN’) application for 16 Eldon Street, London, 
EC2M 7LD. 
 
The Sub-Committee had before it the following documents:  

 
Hearing Procedure  
Report of the Executive Director Environment 
Appendix 1: Copy of Application 
Appendix 2: Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 
Appendix 3: Representations from Other Responsible Authorities (i)  
Appendix 4: Plan of Premises 
Appendix 5: Map of Subject Premises 
 
The Hearing commenced at 12pm.  
 



FRIDAY, 15 JULY 2022 

 

At the commencement of the Hearing, the Chairman introduced himself and the two 
panel members and asked the Applicant and other parties present to introduce 
themselves. The Chairman then outlined the purpose and procedure of the hearing. 
 
On behalf of the City of London Police, Mr Holmes made a request to submit 
additional documentation for the Sub Committee’s consideration, which he stated 
had been received since the initial representation was made. The Applicant 
confirmed he was content for the Sub Committee to have sight of this documentation 
and it was distributed to the Panel and all parties. 
 
The Chairman invited Mr Holmes to set out the City of London Police’s objections to 
the TEN. 
 
Mr Holmes explained that the event at 16 Eldon Street was being organised by an 
external promoter. Mr Holmes was concerned that, as the proprietor of a pizza 
restaurant, the Applicant had limited experience of running such an event. Mr 
Holmes explained that he raised this concern with the Applicant, who informed Mr 
Holmes that he had held a similar event in the previous November. Mr Holmes 
informed the Sub Committee that the TEN received in November indicated that the 
premises wished to extend its alcohol trading hours to accommodate Christmas 
parties and, as this was a typical application during the run up to Christmas, no 
objections were raised. Mr Holmes stated that the Applicant claims that this was a 
promoted event which occurred without any issues. 
 
Mr Holmes stated that the Applicant accepted his own inexperience in holding 
promoted events and that there were risks involved. However, he explained that the 
event organiser was an experienced promoter. Mr Holmes informed the Sub 
Committee that he warned the Applicant that the event organiser would not be liable 
if anything went wrong at the event, but that the most serious eventualities could 
jeopardise the premises’ license. In Mr Holmes’ view, the Applicant felt that holding 
the event was worth the risk. Mr Holmes stated that he informed the Applicant that 
he would raise a representation based upon the licensing objective to prevent crime 
and disorder as he was concerned that the event would not be appropriately 
managed. 
 
Mr Holmes informed the Sub Committee that there were several errors on the 
completion of the TEN application form. First, the Applicant had not selected 
‘regulated entertainment, and consequently would not be permitted to have a DJ at 
the event, as intended. Secondly, it was incorrectly marked as a late TEN. Finally, it 
stated that late night refreshments were required, which Mr Holmes believed the 
Applicant thought referred to alcohol. To Mr Holmes this indicated the Applicant’s 
lack of understanding about the TEN application form. 
 
Mr Holmes stated that following this correspondence, the Applicant returned a 
completed risk assessment form. Mr Holmes explained that he had emphasised to 
the Applicant the importance of ensuring the information on the form was accurate. 
The returned risk assessment form indicated that there would be one promoter, Mr 
Sam Frimpong, and one DJ at the event. However, Mr Holmes stated that an advert 
for the event listed six DJs, but did not refer to Mr Frimpong. Mr Holmes concluded 



FRIDAY, 15 JULY 2022 

 

that this meant that the form had been completed incorrectly and that this may have 
been deliberate. 
 
Mr Holmes further stated that on 17 July 2022 a colleague checked the CCTV 
system in place at the premises. He explained that working CCTV would assist the 
police if an incident did occur at the event, and that a condition of the premises’ 
licence was to have operating CCTV with the capacity to store footage for 14 days. 
Mr Holmes stated that during his colleague’s visit, the manager of the premises was 
unable to operate the CCTV system as he was new. Mr Holmes stated that the 
Applicant attended the premises and was able to operate the CCTV system. In total 
the system consisted of eight screens with four operational. However, Mr Holmes 
explained that two of the cameras were situated in the staircase, leaving only two 
cameras to cover the restaurant space. As such, this coverage was limited. 
 
The Chairman invited the Applicant to ask any questions of Mr Holmes or proceed to 
his representations. 
 
The Applicant began by responding to Mr Holmes’ representations. In relation to the 
CCTV, he stated that the premises has an eight-system DVR (Digital Video 
Recorders), but only six cameras were in place with two non-operational. He 
informed the Sub Committee that these non-operational cameras were now working. 
 
Turning to the event, the Applicant stated that it was a private event organised by Mr 
Frimpong, who was a close friend. The Applicant stated that he cared about his 
premises licence and any personal reputational damage that could arise from the 
mismanagement of the event. He explained that he and Mr Frimpong wanted to 
create an event to celebrate the end of the Covid-19 pandemic. The Applicant 
informed the Sub Committee that they take all laws very seriously and that they were 
considered when developing the event. The Applicant explained that he had ensured 
that he had hired adequate security and that the bar staff employed for the event are 
sourced from external organisations where they had received appropriate training. 
 
The Chairman invited Mr Frimpong to address the Sub Committee. Mr Frimpong 
informed the Sub Committee that he has over ten years’ experience in the hospitality 
sector and that he has numerous clients, including bars, restaurants and nightclubs. 
He stated that he has built a reputation for marketing venues and that from 2018 until 
the Covid-19 pandemic in 2020 he held four successful events. 
 
Mr Frimpong explained that he has a co-partner, who is a DJ and listed on the event 
advertisement. He informed the Sub Committee that his co-partner had completed 
the form and apologised for the inaccuracies. He also explained that the events he 
holds are targeted at attendees who are aged 55 and over. Mr Frimpong stated that 
he and the Applicant have a close relationship and he would ensure that any 
restrictions on the event were adhered to. He concluded that he was confident that 
they could hold a safe, organised event on the date proposed. 
 
In response to a query of a Member of the Sub Committee, Mr Holmes confirmed 
that the TEN would not have allowed the Applicant to have a DJ as they did not mark 
the requirement for regulated entertainment. The Applicant informed the Sub 
Committee that he was not aware of this. 



FRIDAY, 15 JULY 2022 

 

 
In response to a query of a Member of the Sub Committee, Mr Frimpong confirmed 
that the event would conclude at 5am and that there would be no tickets available on 
the door. 
 
In response to a further query of a Member of the Sub Committee, the Applicant 
stated that he wanted the event to proceed with a DJ and requested guidance on the 
procedure to obtain permission for DJs. The Chairman explained that the Panel 
could only make a decision based on the information provided on the current 
application form. 
 
Both parties declined the opportunity to make final summarising comments. 
 
The Sub Committee retired to consider the TEN application. Parties were released 
and the decision was delivered by email on 15 July. The Panel determined to issue 
the Applicant with a counter notice. The decision was made on the basis that the 
licensing objectives could not be met, in particular the objective to prevent crime and 
disorder. The Applicant was advised to consult with the City Corporation’s licensing 
team before making any further applications. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.33pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Ainsworth 
E-mail: chloe.ainsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Decision letter circulated on 15 July 2012: 
 
Dear Mr Patel, 
 
Following today’s hearing, the Panel has made the decision to issue you with a 
counter notice. This decision was made on the basis that the licensing objectives 
could not be met. Please find a copy of the Counter Notice attached to this email. 
If making an application in future, the Panel wished to encourage you to liaise with 
the Licensing Office licensing@cityoflondon.gov.uk ahead of submission. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Polly Dunn 

 


